

Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe Permanent Council

PC.DEC/1421 25 November 2021

Original: ENGLISH

1346th Plenary Meeting

PC Journal No. 1346, Agenda item 3

DECISION No. 1421 RECOMMENDATION TO ADOPT A DECISION ON THE OSCE CHAIRMANSHIP IN THE YEAR 2025

The Permanent Council,

Taking note of the letter of the Minister for Foreign Affairs of Finland of 19 November 2021 (CIO.GAL/136/21) expressing Finland's readiness to assume the OSCE Chairmanship in the year 2025,

- 1. Requests the Chairperson of the Permanent Council to transmit to the Chairperson-in-Office the draft decision of the Ministerial Council on the OSCE Chairmanship in the year 2025 (MC.DD/24/21 of 23 November 2021);
- 2. Recommends to the Ministerial Council the adoption of this decision through a silence procedure with the period of silence expiring on Tuesday, 30 November 2021, at 6 p.m. CET.